STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155481			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/06/2021		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			3701 H	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ODGIN RD			
ARBUR		LIVING COMMUNITY		RICHIM	IOND, IN 47374			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		(X5)	
PREFIX					(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	LD BE ROPRIATE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
= 0000								
Bldg. 00	This visit was for the Investigation of Complaints IN00351605, IN00352223 and IN00353064.		F 0000			is plan of correction is to rve as Arbor Trace's credible egation of compliance. Ibmission of this plan of rrection does not constitute admission by Arbor Trace or management company that		
	lack of evidence. Complaint IN0035 lack of evidence.	nt IN00352223 Unsubstantiated due to		correction does not co an admission by Arbo				
	Federal/State defic are cited at F-684. Survey dates: May	tiency related to the allegation 9 5, & 6, 2021			the allegations contained the survey report is a tru accurate portrayal of the provision of nursing car other services in this fac	ue and e e and		
	Facility number: 0	00455			Nor does this submissio	-		
	Provider number:				constitute an agreement			
	AIM number: 1002	291010			admission of the survey allegations.			
	Census Bed Type:							
	SNF/NF: 9				Arbor Trace respectfully	,		
	SNF: 88				requests a desk review f	or		
	Residential: 21				these deficiencies.			
	Total: 118							
	Census Payor Typ Medicare: 18 Medicaid: 66 Other: 13	e:						
	Total: 97							
	These deficiencies accordance with 4	reflect State Findings cited in 10 IAC 16.2-3.1.						
	Quality review con	npleted on May 11, 2021						
- 0684	483.25							
SS=D	Quality of Care							
Bldg. 00	§ 483.25 Quality	of care						

PRINTED: 06/01/2021

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 05/06/2021 155481 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 3701 HODGIN RD ARBOR TRACE HEALTH & LIVING COMMUNITY RICHMOND, IN 47374 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE Quality of care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure that residents receive treatment and care in accordance with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' choices. F 0684 05/21/2021 F684 Quality of Care CFR(s): Based on record review and interview, the facility 483.25 failed to complete an ongoing neurological assessment after an unwitnessed fall. This affected 1 of 4 residents reviewed for I. Resident D is no longer in the assessments. (Resident D) facility. II. All residents that have an Findings include: unwitnessed fall or hit their head with a fall have the Resident D's record was reviewed on 5/5/21 at potential to be affected by the 11:10 a.m., and indicated Resident D was admitted alleged deficient practice. All on 12/23/20 with diagnoses that included, but residents with falls requiring were not limited to, osteoarthritis of the neck, neurological checks in the past kyphosis (curved spine in the upper back), 30 days will be audited for deterioration between the discs in the spinal accurate completion. Any column of the lumbar region, painful neck identified issues will be vertebra, type 2 diabetes mellitus, weakness and communicated to the MD. reduced mobility. III. Education will be provided A Post fall assessment, dated 12/28/20 at 7:29 a.m. to all licensed nursing staff indicated Resident D had an unwitnessed fall on related to the fall policy with 12/28/20 and was found laying on her left side, her focus on neurological checks. physician was notified at 7:45 a.m. and family was The systemic change includes notified on 12/28/20 at 7:45 a.m. Prior to the fall the DON/Designee will audit she was lying in bed, she was found next to the neurological check bed within 5 feet, she had poor footwear on, and documentation daily in clinical wore heel boots, she was fully clothed, and she stand up to determine the said she gotten out of bed to try to go home. She information is completed. had no new skin problems, and the new interventions were neurological assessments, IV. The DON/Designee will ZS1U11 Event ID: Facility ID: 000455 Page 2 of 5 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete If continuation sheet

06/01/2021

PRINTED:

		x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155481	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/06/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R & LIVING COMMUNITY	3701 ⊦	address, city, state, zip co 10DGIN RD 10ND, IN 47374	DD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY C monitor vital signs bed and while out light in reach, and A progress note, d indicated: "Reside beside her bed lyin boots on. ROM (ra normal limits) and (resident) assisted the Hoyer lift. Ress bed because she w apparent injury no within reach. [Ress DON and son [nar checks, fifteen min don't fall sign place Review of the "Nee document neurolog checks), indicated completed on 12/2 neuro check was c a.m., the third one the fourth one was checks were within The next neurolog a.m., as the form in to be completed ev every hour for 4 ti hours. No neuro c completed at 9:00 A progress note in This nurse called i where resident wa not breathing. Res Resident passed at	A STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION is, non skid footwear when in of bed, resident education, call a "call don't fall" sign. ated 12/28/2020 at 7:19 a.m., ent was found on the floor ng on her left side with heel ange of motion) WNL (within resident denies discomfort. Res back into bed with x3 assist via ident states that she got out of as trying to go home. No ted. Res is resting with call light ident D's physician], ADON, ne of son] notified. Neuro nute checks put in place. Call ed in room." Purological Checks" form used to gical assessments (neuro the first neuro check was 8/21 at 7:19 a.m., the second ompleted on 12/28/21 at 7:30 was competed at 7:45 a.m., and a done at 8:00 a.m. The neuro n normal limits at those times. ical assessment was due at 9:00 ndicated the neuro checks were very 15 minutes for 4 times, then mes, then every shift for 72 heck was documented as being	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) review falls that requir neurological checks for complete documentati during clinical stand meeting. This will occu per week for 30 days th monthly for 11 months 12 months of monitori Results of audits will th reported to the QA Coon monthly to assist with additional recommend necessary. COMPLIANCE DATE: \$	DULD BE DPROPRIATE COMPLETIO DATE DATE DATE COMPLETIO DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE	

PRINTED: 06/01/2021

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 05/06/2021 155481 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 3701 HODGIN RD ARBOR TRACE HEALTH & LIVING COMMUNITY RICHMOND, IN 47374 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE On 5/6/21 at 2:23 p.m., the Administrator reviewed the fall risk, and Resident D had not had a fall in the last month, and the Administrator indicated they make every new admission a fall risk. The Administrator indicated RN 1 said she thought using the Hoyer lift would be safer to assist the resident up with and that RN 1 didn't remember if she did the 9:00 a.m. neuro checks or not. Review of a "15 Minute Monitoring Record" dated 12/2020, indicated that RN 1 had initialed she checked on Resident D every 15 minutes, and documented where Resident D was, from 7:15 a.m. until 8:00 am., and another staff checked on Resident D from 8:15 a.m. until 9:30 a.m., and initialed where Resident D was at those times. On 5/6/21 at 3:19 p.m., the Administrator indicated they follow the Neurological Check form for when the checks are done. On 5/6/21 at 3:35 p.m., the Director of Nursing indicated they didn't have an additional policy on the neuro checks and they follow best practice. A Policy and Procedure for "Neurological Assessment was provided by the Director of Nursing on 5/6/21 at 3:10 p.m. The Policy included, but was not limited to, "Purpose: The purpose of this procedure is to provide guidelines for a neurological assessment: 1) upon physician order; 2) when following an unwitnessed fall; 3) subsequent to a fall with a suspected head injury; or 4) when indicated by resident condition...Steps in the Procedure...3. Perform neurological checks with the frequency as ordered or per falls protocol...Documentation: The following information should be recorded in the resident's medical record: 1. The date and time the procedure was performed. 2. The name and title of the Event ID: ZS1U11 Facility ID: 000455 Page 4 of 5 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete If continuation sheet

PRINTED:

06/01/2021

PRINTED: 06/01/2021 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES							OMB NO. 0938-039		
STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED				
		155481	B. W	ING		05/06/2021			
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARBOR TRACE HEALTH & LIVING COMMUNITY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3701 HODGIN RD RICHMOND, IN 47374					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5)		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX			COMPLETION		
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG			DATE		
	assessment data obt	erformed the procedure. 3. All ained during the procedure. 4. lerated the procedure"							
	This Federal tag rela	ates to Complaint IN00353064.							

Facility ID: 000455